
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1973

TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.07.2016


TEXTILE PARKS


1973. SHRI JOSE K. MANI:

SHRIMATI KAMLA DEVI PAATLE:


Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंरी
be pleased to state:


(a) the details of Textile Parks functioning in the country, state-wise;


(b) the details of employment generated by these parks;


(c) whether the Government has reviewed the performance of these Textile Parks and if so, the details and outcome thereof;

(d) whether the government is taking steps to set up more Textile Parks across the country with emphasis on linking them with tourism; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?


उत्तर

ANSWER

वस्त्र      मंरी (श्री अज      )
MINISTER OF STATE FOR TEXTILES

(SHRI AJAY TAMTA)


(a) & (b): State wise list of Textile Parks functioning in the country along with details of employment generated by these parks is at Annexure I.

(c):   The Government has conducted third party evaluation of the parks from time to time.

The latest assessment was done by M/s. Wazir Advisors in 2015-16. All studies have brought out that textiles parks have succeeded in creating high level assets and addressed the problem

of fragmentation in the textile industry by creating vertically integrated value chains. On the

basis of these studies, guidelines governing the scheme were strengthened.

(d) & (e):    The scheme has provision for new parks.  However, there is no proposal for

linking the parks with tourism.


Annexure-I

State wise details of Textile Parks functioning in country

along with details of the employment generated

Sr.

No. Name of the Park Location State

Employment

Generated

1 Brandix India Apparel City Private Limited Vishakhapatnam Andhra Pradesh 19000

2 MAS Fabric (India) Park Ltd Nellore Andhra Pradesh 512

3 Gujarat Eco Textile Park Limited Surat Gujarat 10370

4 Mundra SEZ Textile & Apparel Park Limited Kutch Gujarat 810

5 Fairdeal Textile Park Pvt Ltd Surat Gujarat 1625

6 Vraj Integrated Textile Park Limited Khed Gujarat 6000

7 Sayana Textile Park Ltd Surat Gujarat 566

8 Surat Super Yarn Park Limited Surat Gujarat 200

9 RJD Integrated Textile Park Surat Gujarat 1200

10 Kejriwal Integrated Textile Park Pvt. Ltd Surat Gujarat 25

11 Himachal Textiles Park Una Himachal Pradesh 283

12 Jammu &Kashmir Integrated Textiles Park Kathua J&K 60

13 Doddabalapur Integrated Textile Park Doddabalapur Karnataka 550

14 Baramati Hi Tech Textile Park Limited Baramati Maharashtra 3000

15 Islampur Integrated Textile Park Pvt. Ltd. Islampur Maharashtra 1985

16 Latur Integrated Textile Park Pvt. Ltd Latur Maharashtra 671

17 Metro Hi-Tech Cooperative Park Limited Ichalkaranji Maharashtra 3000

18 Pride India cooperative Textile park Limited Ichalkaranji Maharashtra 8525

19 Purna Global Textile Park Ltd Hingoli Maharashtra 675

20 Deesan Infrastructure Pvt Ltd Dhule Maharashtra 810

21 Lotus Integrated Textile Park Barnala Punjab 1500

22 Rhythm Textile & Apparel Park Ltd Nawanshahr Punjab 540

23 Ludhiana Integrated Textile Park Ltd Ludhiana Punjab 100

24 Jaipur Integrated Texcraft Park Pvt. Ltd Bagru Rajasthan 500

25 Jaipur Texweaving Park Ltd. Kishangarh Rajasthan 450

26 Kishangarh Hi-Tech Textile Park Limited Kishangarh Rajasthan 400

27 NextGen Textile Park Pvt. Ltd Pali Rajasthan 950

28 Palladam Hi-Tech Weaving park Palladam Tamil Nadu 2650

29 Karur Integrated Textile Park Karur Tamil Nadu 5000

30 Madurai Integrated Textile Park Ltd. Madurai Tamil Nadu 2551

31 Komarapalayam Hi-Tech Weaving Park Ltd. Komarapalayam Tamil Nadu 1750

32 Pochampally Handloom Park Limited Pochampally Telangana 350


***********

